Enterprise

IRR benchmark, % 21.4 Average interest rate for the loans in national currency as of
01/2003 (including overdraft)

ERU price, UAH 100 Market data

Assumed inflation rate, % 9.4% Average inflation rate for the four years period before
project implementation (2000-2003) according to the date of
the State statistics Committee of Ukraine

Lifespan of equipment, years 20 Defined according to the equipment specification

The results of the financial analysis are the following.

Table B 2-3. Results of the financial analysis

Scenario IRR, %
Benchmark  21.4
Project scenario 11.7
Project scenario with ERU sales 13.2

The results of the financial analysis demonstrate that the project scenario is not the most financially
attractive for the project owners.

Sensitivity analysis was used to demonstrate the robustness of the conclusion about project scenario
economic attractiveness. Fluctuations of the following main input parameters were assumed during
sensitivity analysis: residual fuel oil price, investment, ERU price. The results of the sensitivity analysis
are provided below.

Table B 2-4. Results of the sensitivity analysis

Residual fuel oil price
change -10% -5% No change 5% 10%

Benchmark 21.4

IRR Project 11.0 11.3 11.7 12.1 12.4

IRR Project with ERU sales 12.5 12.8 13.2 13.6 13.9

Investment change -10% -5% No change 5% 10%

IRR Project 12.5 12.1 11.7 11.4 11.0

IRR Project with ERU sales 14.2 13.7 13.2 12.8 12.4

ERU price change -10% -5% No change 5% 10%

IRR Project 11.7 11.7 11.7 11.7 11.7

IRR Project with ERU sales 13.1 13.1 13.2 13.3 13.4

Overall, sensitivity analysis confirms the conclusion of the financial analysis. IRR fluctuations (depending
on investment, fuel and ERU prices changes) show the insensibility of projects’ attractiveness comparing to
the benchmark. Therefore, it is demonstrated that the project scenario is not the most financially attractive
for the project owner.

Thus besides the financial barrier the project faced a number of technical barriers and operation risks. As it
was stated above, only 6 refineries function in Ukraine. Their equipment and technological schemes are
comparatively unique and experience of the modernization hardly could be applied at any other refinery.